MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS.
1879.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

Chapter 106.

Снар. 106.

An Act to prevent taking of fish in Sibley's Pond, in Canaan and Pittsfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are forbidden to take in any manner, any pickerel from Sibley's pond, in the towns of Canaan and Pittsfield, in the county of Somerset, from the first day of December to the first day of May, in each year, for five years, from December first, in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and seventynine.

Taking nickley's pond in Canaan and Pittsfield prohibited from Dec. 1st, to May 1st.

SECT. 2. All persons are prohibited during the remaining months in each year, for the period above named, to take or catch pickerel from said pond in any other manner than by single hook and line.

Taking pick-erel from May 1st, to Dec. 1st, by any other means than single hook and line prohibited.

SECT. 3. Any person violating the provisions of this act, shall Penalty. be punished by a fine not exceeding ten dollars for each fish so taken, to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice in said county, or before any court having competent jurisdiction in the case, one-half to the use of the complainant, and the other half to the use of said town of Canaan.

How recov-

Approved January 30, 1879.

Chapter 107.

An Act to prevent the taking of fish in Cambridge Pond, in the town of Cambridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are forbidden to take fish of any descrip. Taking fish from Camtion, in any manner, from Cambridge Pond, in the town of Cambridge, Somerset county, for the term of three years from the passage of this act.

bridge pond prohibited for three years.

If any person shall violate the provisions of this act, Penalty. he shall forfeit and pay the sum of five dollars for each fish so taken, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice in said county How recovof Somerset, one-half to the use of complainant, and the other half to the use of said town of Cambridge.

ered.

Approved January 30, 1879.